
Garrett P. Lent

glent@postschell.com
717-612-6032 Direct
717-731-1979 Direct Fax
File #: 173537

July 2, 2021

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor North
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

**Re: Meghan Flynn, et al. v. Sunoco Pipeline L.P.
Docket Nos. C-2018-3006116 and P-2018-3006117**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Table of Contents

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY TO ANDOVER’S LATE EXCEPTION NO. 2 – THE ALJ CORRECTLY DENIED THE COMPLAINANTS’ REQUESTED MANDATORY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF THAT WOULD HAVE RESULTED IN A CESSATION OF OPERATIONS OVER SPLP’S 8-INCH ME1, ITS WORKAROUND PIPELINE, ME2, AND/OR ME2X. I.D. AT 98, 175-176.....	3
A. INTRODUCTION.....	3
B. ANDOVER’S LATE EXCEPTIONS ARE UNTIMELY.....	4
C. THE I.D. CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT GRANTING A MANDATORY INJUNCTION THAT REQUIRES A TEMPORARY AND/OR PERMANENT CESSATION OF OPERATION OF THE MARINER EAST PIPELINES WOULD CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC HARM.....	6
D. THE I.D. CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE COMPLAINANTS REQUESTING A CESSATION OF MARINER EAST PIPELINE OPERATIONS, INCLUDING ANDOVER, FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THEY WERE ENTITLED TO THIS MANDATORY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pennsylvania Court Decisions

Allen v. Colautti, 417 A.2d 1303 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980).....2

Buffalo Twp. v. Jones, 571 Pa. 637, 813 A.2d 659 (2002), *cert. denied*, 540 U.S. 821 (2003).....3

Cnty. of Allegheny v. Commonwealth, 518 Pa. 556, 544 A.2d 1305 (1988)3

Peoples Natural Gas Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 555 A.2d 288 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989).....3

Soja v. Factoryville Sportsmen’s Club, 361 Pa. Super. 473, 522 A.2d 1129 (1987).....3

Walker v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review, 461 A.2d 346 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1983)5

Pennsylvania Agency Decisions

Cheryl Nickelberry v. Philadelphia Elec. Co., Docket No. F-8642641, 1987 Pa. PUC LEXIS 249 Order entered Jun. 29, 1987) (“*Nickelberry*”)5, 6

Crums Mill Assoc v. Dauphin Consolidated Water Supply Company, Docket No. C-00934810, 1993 Pa. PUC LEXIS 93 (Interim Emergency Order Denying Relief dated Mar. 23, 1993)2

Crums Mill Assoc. v. Dauphin Consolidated Water Supply Co., 1993 Pa. PUC LEXIS 90 (Order dated April 16, 1993)3

Salwa Mohamed and Ahmed Abdulrahman v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. F-2018-3001318, 2019 Pa. PUC LEXIS 286, at *14 (Order entered Aug. 29, 2019)5

Pennsylvania Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 5.533(a).....4, 5
